
 

 

OFFICIAL 

When telephoning, please ask for: Tracey Coop 
Direct dial  0115 914 8511 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Friday, 12 February 2021 

 
 
To all Members of the Standards Committee 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Standards Committee will be held virtually via Zoom on 
Monday, 22 February 2021 at 7.00pm to consider the following items of 
business. 
 
The meeting will be live streamed on YouTube for the public to listen to and 
view via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC  
Note: Please be aware that until the meeting starts the live stream bvideo will 
not be showing on the home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the 
home page until you see the video appear. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Sanjit Sull 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 September 2020 (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
3.   Declarations of Interest  

 
4.   Cases and Work Update (Pages 3 - 14) 

 
 Report of the Monitoring Officer 

 
5.   Standards in Public Life Report and LGA Model Code of Conduct 

(Pages 15 - 150) 
 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 

 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC


 

 

OFFICIAL 

Membership  
 
Chairman: Councillor S Bailey  
Councillors: N Clarke, T Combellack, B Gray, R Mallender, D Mason, S Nelken, 
K White and A Wood 
 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 



 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2020 
Held at 7.00 pm in the via Zoom 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors S Bailey (Chairman), A Brennan, N Clarke, T Combellack, B Gray 
and R Mallender 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

K White and A Wood (Independent Members)  
J Baggaley (Independent Person for Standards Matters)  

 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 T Coop Democratic Services Officer 
 S Sull Monitoring Officer 
 L Webb Democratic Services Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

S Nelken (Independent Member)  
 
 

 
1 Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 January 2020 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2020 were approved as a true 

record of the meeting. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

3 Cases and Work Update 
 

 Cases Update  

The Monitoring Officer provided a report that updated the Committee on 

complaints received since the last meeting of the Standards Committee. It was 

noted that 16 complaints had been received since the last meeting and that 

reference numbers had been added to the complaints table listed in the report. 

The Monitoring Officer stated that a large number of complaints had been 

received regarding Bingham Town Council however, these complaints were not 

accepted under the Code of Conduct. The Monitoring Officer informed the 

Committee that she had written a letter to the Bingham Town Councillors, the 

Clerk and Deputy Clerk on the 14 July with advice of how to resolve the issues 

and move forward.  

It was agreed that the Chairman of the Group would write a letter to Bingham 

Town Council on behalf of the Standards Committee which would endorse the 

page 1

Agenda Item 2



advice of the Monitoring Officer. The Chairman agreed to circulate a draft of the 

letter to the rest of the committee members for approval. It was also suggested 

that the letter would suggest that the Town Council engage the services of an 

independent arbitration body which could support with resolving the issues for 

the benefit of the residents of Bingham.   

Best Practice Principles  

The Monitoring Officer provided the Group with an update regarding Best 

Practice Principles. The Committee were informed that the save for Best 

Practice 7 “Local Authorities should have access to at least two independent 

persons” are yet to have been adopted across the region and therefore, would 

be unlikely be in place in the near future. The principles had therefore been 

adopted as far as the Council was able to do so. 

LGA Code of Conduct  

The Monitoring Officer provided an update to the Group following a collation of 
comments from Councillors on the Local Government Association proposed 
draft code of conduct. It was noted the Council’s response had been submitted. 
The Monitoring Officer informed the Group that the process had been delayed 
due to Covid-19 and hoped that further documentation would be received from 
the LGA by the end of the year.  
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.26 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 

page 2



 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

 

Standards Committee 
 

 

Monday, 22 February 2021 
 

 

Cases and Work Update 2020-2021 
 

 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 This report provides the Standards Committee with information on the number of 

complaints received since the Standards Committee on 28 September 2020. It also 
aims to help in identifying areas where training or education may assist Councillors’ 
understanding of the regime’s requirements. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 
 It is RECOMMENDED that the Committee receive and note the report. . 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 

 
To advise members of the Committee of complaints received by the Monitoring Officer 
and to demonstrate good governance. 
 

4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1. A summary of complaints received since the implementation of the existing Standards 

regime (June 2012) are set out in the table at Appendix 1. 
 
4.2. Since implementation of the existing standards regime, there have been a total of 99 

cases (to include cases mentioned herein). Details of these cases have been 
periodically reported to the Committee, with the last report in September 2020. 

 
4.3. Since the date of the last meeting, 9 Code of Conduct complaints have been received 

by the Monitoring Officer. 
 
4.4. The table at Appendix A confirms the date of the compla
[...]
 Complaint referred for 
formal investigation  

770 20.12.2020 Bingham Town 
Council 

Town Councillor Application of 
employment 
procedures  

Yes Complaint referred for 
formal investigation  

771 1.1.2021 Bingham Town 
Council 

Town Council 
employee  

Application of 
employment 
procedures  

Yes Complaint referred for 
formal investigation  

773 22.12.2020 Bingham Town 
Council 

Member of the 
public  

Application of 
dispensations 

Yes Complaint referred for 
formal investigation  

page 12



 

 

OFFICIAL 

  

page 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

 

 

Standards Committee  

Monday, 22 February 2021 

Update: Committee on Standards in Public Life Report and 
LGA Model Code of Conduct  

 

 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1.     This report provides the Standards Committee with an update in respect of the report 

of the Committee on Standards in Public Life (CSPL) January 2019, and the Local 
Government Association (LGA) Model Code of Conduct developed following the 
consultation exercise undertaken in 2020.   

 
2. Recommendation 
  

  It is recommended that Standards Committee:  
 

a) note the progress of implementation of the CSPL best practice recommendations 
by Government  

 
b) consider the LGA Model Code of Conduct and authorise the Monitoring Officer, 

if considered appropriate, to make amendments to the Council’s Code of Conduct 
to incorporate all or part of the Model Code 

 
c) if amended, recommend adoption of the revised Code to Council.   

 
3.  Reasons for the Recommendation  

 
3.1 The Standards Committee is the responsible committee for ensuring high standards 

of conduct are maintained. The LGA Model Code of Conduct has been drafted in 
response to the CSPL report recommendations and supports high standards of 
conduct.  

 
4 Supporting Information  
 

CSPL Best Practice Recommendations  
 
4.1 The CSPL have written to chief executives seeking an update on the progress of 

adoption by council’s in respect of the 15 best practice recommendations published 
as part of their report on ethical standards. The deadline for responding to the report 
was the 30 November 2020. It is the intention of the CSPL to publish council 
responses as it is considered that the best practice recommendations represent a 
benchmark for ethical practice which local authorities are expected to implement.  

 
4.2  The Chief Executive has responded confirming the Council adopted the 15 best 

practice principles in July 2019.  

page 15

Agenda Item 5



 

 

OFFICIAL 

 
 
 LGA Proposed Model Code of Conduct    
 
4.3 Councillors will recall being invited to consider and comment on the draft Model 

Code of Conduct prepared by the LGA as part of the consultation. Following 
collation of comments from councillors, the Monitoring Officer agreed the Council’s 
response to the consultation with the Chair of the Committee and submitted it to the 
LGA on behalf of the Council. The draft Code was reconsidered following the 
consultation as part of an LGA Councillors’ Forum on the 22 October 2020. The 
Model Code was released by the LGA on the 23 December 2020 and has been 
designed “to protect our democratic role, encourage good conduct and safeguard 
the public’s trust in local government”.  

 
4.4 The Code of Conduct covers: 
 

 joint statement  

 introduction 

 definition 

 purpose of the code of conduct 

 general principles of Councillor conduct   

 application of the code of conduct 

 standards of Councillor conduct  

 general conduct: respect; bullying, harassment and discrimination; 
impartiality of officers of the Council; confidentiality and access to 
information; disrepute; use of positions; use of local authority resources and 
facilities; complying with the code of conduct; protecting your reputation and 
the reputation of the local authority; interest; gifts and hospitality. 

 Appendix A: The 7 principals of public life  

 Appendix B: Registering interest  

 Appendix C: The Committee on Standards in Public Life  
 

4.5 In July 2020, the Chairman of the CSPL, Lord Evans, wrote to the Secretary of State 

for Housing, Communities and Local Government, The Right Honourable Robert 

Jenrick MP, seeking an update on the Government’s formal response to the report 

issued in January 2019. A further letter was sent by Lord Evans in October 2020 to 

Luke Hall MP the, then, Minister for Local Government and Homelessness querying 

when the Committee might receive the Government’s formal response. Councillors 

are reminded that it was a key recommendation in the CSPL report that local 

authorities should be given the power to suspend Councillors without allowances for 

up to six months where a breach of the Code of Conduct was found. The CSPL report 

concluded that the current sanctions available to local authorities were insufficient to 

respond to serious breaches of the Code of Conduct. The Government is yet to 

respond.  

4.6 Councillors are invited to consider the Model LGA Code; in particular, whether the 

Council’s Code of Conduct should be amended to incorporate all or part of it. In 

considering the Model Code, Councillors are invited to consider whether the LGA 

Model Code will enhance the Council’s Code of Conduct and, therefore, amendments 

to it are appropriate. 

page 16



 

 

OFFICIAL 

4.7 If Councillors are so minded, the amendments to the Code be referred to Council for 

consideration and adoption.  

 

5.  Risks and Uncertainties  
 
5.1.  None identified.  
 
6.     Implications 
  
6.1. Financial Implications 

 
There are no direct financial implications. 

 
6.2. Legal Implications 

 
There are no specific legal implications, however elements of the draft Model Code 
would require legislation (sanctions).  

 
6.3. Equalities Implications  
 

There are no specific equalities implications. 
 
6.4 Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications 
 

There are no Section 17 Implications. 
  
7. Link to Corporate Priorities   
 

Quality of Life 
 

Delivery of an effective Standards regime supports the Council’s 
priority of ‘Maintaining and enhancing our residents’ quality of life’ 

Efficient Services 
 

Sustainable Growth 
 

The Environment 

 
8.  Recommendation 

 
It is recommended that Standards Committee:  

 
a) note the progress of implementation of the CSPL best practice recommendations 

by Government  
 

b) consider the LGA Model Code of Conduct and authorise the Monitoring Officer, 
if considered appropriate, to make amendments to the Council’s Code of Conduct 
to incorporate all or part of the Model Code 

 
c) if amended, recommend adoption of the revised Code to Council.   

 
 

page 17



 

 

OFFICIAL 

For more information contact: Sanjit Sull - Monitoring Officer         
ssull@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 0115 9148215 

Background papers Available for Inspection None 

List of appendices (if any): Appendix A – Model Code of 
Conduct  
Appendix B – CSPL report: Local 
Government ethical standards  
Appendix C – Correspondence Lord 
Evans 6 July 2020 to Robert Jenrick 
MP 
 
   
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

page 18

mailto:ssull@rushcliffe.gov.uk


 

23.12.2020                                                            Page 5 of 135  

  

OFFICIAL 

Appendix A 
 

  

  
Local Government Association  

Model Councillor Code of Conduct 2020  
  

  

  

Joint statement  

The role of councillor across all tiers of local government is a vital part of our country’s system of 

democracy. It is important that as councillors we can be held accountable and all adopt the behaviors 

and responsibilities associated with the role. Our conduct as an individual councillor affects the 

reputation of all councillors. We want the role of councillor to be one that people aspire to. We also 

want individuals from a range of backgrounds and circumstances to be putting themselves f
[...]
onduct  

This Code of Conduct applies to you as soon as you sign your declaration of acceptance of the office of 

councillor or attend your first meeting as a co-opted member and continues to apply to you until you 

cease to be a councillor.  

This Code of Conduct applies to you when you are acting in your capacity as a councillor which may  

include when:  

• you misuse your position  as a councillor   

• Your actions would give the impression to a reasonable member of the public  with knowledge 

of all the facts that you are acting as a councillor;   

The Code applies to all forms of communication and interaction, including:  

• at face-to-face meetings  

• at online or telephone meetings  

• in written communication  

• in verbal communication  

• in non-verbal communication  

• in electronic and social media communication, posts, statements and comments.  

You are also expected to uphold high standards of conduct and show leadership at all times when 

acting as a councillor.  

Your Monitoring Officer has statutory responsibility for the implementation of the Code of Conduct, 

and you are encouraged to seek advice from your Monitoring Officer on any matters that may relate 

to the Code of Conduct. Town and parish councillors are encouraged to seek advice from their Clerk, 

who may refer matters to the Monitoring Officer.  

  

  

Standards of councillor conduct  

This section sets out your obligations, which are the minimum standards of conduct required of you 

as a councillor. Should your conduct fall short of these standards, a complaint may be made against 

you, which may result in action being taken.  

Guidance is included to help explain the reasons for the obligations and how they should be followed.  

General Conduct  

1. Respect  

page 21



 

23.12.2020                                                            Page 8 of 135  

  

OFFICIAL 

As a councillor:  

1.1 I treat other councillors and members of the public with r
[...]
andards has a number of benefits. It allows for 

flexibility and the discretion to resolve standards 

issues informally. We have considered whether there 

is a need for a centralised body to govern and 

adjudicate on standards. We have concluded that 

whilst the consistency and independence of the 

system could be enhanced, there is no reason to 

reintroduce a centralised body, and that local 

authorities should retain ultimate responsibility for 

implementing and applying the Seven Principles of 

Public Life in local government. 

We have made a number of recommendations and 

identified best practice to improve ethical 

standards in local government. Our 

recommendations are made to government and to 

specific groups of public officeholders. We 

recommend a number of changes to primary 

legislation, which would be subject to 

Parliamentary timetabling; but also to secondary 

legislation and the Local Government 

Transparency Code, which we expect could be 

implemented more swiftly. Our best practice 

recommendations for local authorities should be 

considered a benchmark of good ethical practice, 

which we expect that all local authorities can and 

should implement. We will review the 

implementation of our best practice in 2020. 

Codes of conduct 

Local authorities are currently required to have in 

place a code of conduct of their choosing which 

outlines the behaviour required of councillors. 

There is considerable variation in the length, 

quality and clarity of codes of conduct. This 

creates confusion among members of the public, 

and among councillors who represent more than 

one tier of local government. Many codes of 

conduct fail to address adequately important 

areas of behaviour such as social media use and 

bullying and harassment. An updated model code 

of conduct should therefore be available to local 

authorities in order to enhance the consistency 

and quality of local authority codes. 

There are, however, b
[...]
gation of a code of conduct 

breach by a councillor, and the  

14 appropriate sanction, on appeal by a councillor who has had a 

suspension imposed. The Ombudsman’s decision should be 

binding on the local authority. 

Government 

The Local Government Transparency Code should be updated to 

require councils to publish annually: the number of code of conduct 

complaints they receive; what  

15 the complaints broadly relate to (e.g. bullying; conflict of interest); 

the outcome of those complaints, including if they are rejected as 

trivial or vexatious; and any sanctions applied. 

Government 

Local authorities should be given the power to suspend  

16 

councillors, without allowances, for up to six months. 

Government 

The government should clarify if councils may lawfully bar councillors from 

council premises or withdraw facilities as  

17 sanctions. These powers should be put beyond doubt in legislation if 

necessary. 

Government 

The criminal offences in the Localism Act 2011 relating to  

18 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests should be abolished. 

Government 

Parish council clerks should hold an appropriate  

19 qualification, such as those provided by the Society of Local Council 

Clerks. 

Parish councils 

page 47



  

34 

OFFICIAL 

Section 27(3) of the Localism Act 2011 should be amended to state 

that parish councils must adopt the  

20 

code of conduct of their principal authority, with the necessary 

amendments, or the new model code. 

Government 

Section 28(11) of the Localism Act 2011 should be amended to state 

that any sanction imposed on a parish  
21 

councillor following the finding of a breach is to be determined by 

the relevant principal authority. 

Government 

The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England)  

(Amendment) Regulations 2015 should be amended to  

22 

provide that disciplinary protections for statutory officers extend to 

all disciplinary action, not just dismissal. 

Government 

List 
[...]
tory national code would take away 

‘ownership’ of ethical standards from local authorities, 

since those standards would be set centrally, from 

outside of local government. The Committee 

commented on the national code in place before 2000 

that it had become something which was “[...] done to 

local authorities; rather than done with them”.13 We 

would not want to return to such a state of affairs. 

We therefore consider that there should be a national 

model code of conduct, but that this should not be 

mandatory, and should be able to be adapted by 

individual authorities. 

The existing model codes available to local councils 

compare unfavourably to bespoke codes, with little 

detail on important areas such as social media use and 

bullying and harassment. Therefore, a new model 

code would be needed. The updated model code 

should be drafted by the Local Government 

Association, given their significant leadership role in 

the sector, in consultation with representative bodies 

of councillors and officers of all tiers of local 

government. The Ministry of Housing, Communities 

and Local Government should ensure that they are 

given the necessary resources and support to 

undertake this work. 

Recommendation 1: The Local 

Government Association should create 

an updated model code of conduct, in 

consultation with representative bodies 

of councillors and officers of all tiers of 

local government.  

Bullying and harassment 

The evidence received by the Committee suggests that 

most allegations of code breaches relate to bullying 

and harassment. This is an area of ethical standards 

that is much better recognised since the Committee 

last undertook a review of local government. 

Our code of conduct sampling found that most codes 

of conduct do not cover this behaviour effectively. 

Whilst most codes sampled had a specific prohibition 

on bullying and specifically prohibited intimidation in 

respect of any allegations of
[...]
ricting the scope  the code of conduct to social media use. of the code to apply only when a councillor is 

acting in an official capacity (Scotland), or allowing that a councillor may engage in behaviour in a purely 

private capacity, which is  serious enough to bring their 

office or authority into disrepute (Wales and Northern 

Ireland). 

In Scotland, the code of conduct only applies to 

councillors where a member of the public would 

reasonably consider that the member was acting in their 

capacity as a councillor. Factors such as whether the 

behaviour took place on council property, or through a 

social media account identifying the individual as a 

councillor, would be taken into account in deciding 

whether the code of conduct applied. Even if the 

councillor behaved in a seriously inappropriate way, the 

code would not apply if there was no suggestion that 

they were acting as a councillor when they did so.  

The widespread use of social media presents a 

particular challenge to determining whether a code 

of conduct applies to instances of behaviour. In line 

with the guidance provided in Wales, it is clear to us 

that when a social media account identifies the 

individual as a councillor or an individual makes 

comments related to their role as a councillor, then 

the code of conduct applies. This would be the case 

even if the individual posts a ‘disclaimer’ to suggest 

that the account is a personal one. 

However, a number of recent cases also suggest to us 

that high standards are expected of public office 

holders in their use of social media, even when this 

purports to be in a personal capacity. What is 

relevant is not just whether an individual is acting in a 

official capacity or a personal capacity, but also 

whether the behaviour itself is in public or in private. 

Restrictions on what an individual may do or say in 

public are different in kind from restrictions on an 

individual’s private life. 

There is a 
[...]
ning, which is delivered by Cornwall Council, 

and interpreting the code which falls to  

Cornwall Council to administer.95 Cornwall 

Council 

Only a principal authority has the power to undertake a 

formal investigation and decision on an alleged breach 

of a parish council’s code under section 28(6) of the 

Localism Act. 

We have concluded that it is anomalous that parish 

councils have the autonomy to adopt a code of conduct 

of their choosing, but do not have the authority to 

investigate and enforce that code. 

We do not consider that parishes should be given the 

power to undertake a formal investigation on a 

breach of the code of conduct. Our evidence suggests 

that parish councils do not wish to take on this 

responsibility, and that they do not have the 

resources and structures necessarily to do so on a fair 

and impartial basis. 

There is a need to balance the autonomy of parishes, 

with a recognition that ultimately the principal 

authority must be responsible for investigating 

breaches. We acknowledge the benefits of a councils 

being able to amend  

page 112



 

99 

94 Written evidence 206 (Cornwall Association of Local Councils) 95 

Written evidence 147 (Cornwall Council) 
Chapter 5: Town and parish councils  

their own code, which we discuss in chapter 2. Given 

this burden on principal authorities, however, and the 

confusion that often arises in the case of dual-hatted 

councillors, we consider on balance that the costs of 

giving parish councils the option to adopt their own 

code of conduct outweigh the benefits. 

Recommendation 20: Section 27(3) of the 

Localism Act 2011 should be amended to 

state that parish councils must adopt the 

code of conduct of their principal 

authority, with the necessary 

amendments, or the new model code. 

Following Taylor v Honiton Town Council,96 a parish 

council cannot substitute its own decision on an 

allegation for that of the principal authority. If it 

imposes a
[...]
e as 

important as ever to help maintain trust between government and the public.  With that in mind, it would be 

very helpful to know when we might receive the government's response to our report. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Committee 

on 

Standards in 

Public Life 

 

Chair: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Committee on 

Standards in 

Public Life 

 

 

page 148

mailto:public@public-standards.gov.uk


 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

 

 

 

Lord (Jonathan) Evans, KCB, DL 

Chairman, Committee on Standards in Public Life 

 

 

 

 

 

 

page 149



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 September 2020
	4 Cases and Work Update
	5 Standards in Public Life Report and LGA Model Code of Conduct



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

OFFICIAL 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 22 FEBRUARY 2021 
Held virtually at 7.00 pm and livestreamed on the  

Rushcliffe Borough Council YouTube channel  
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors S Bailey (Chairman), N Clarke, T Combellack, B Gray, R Mallender 

and D Mason 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

K White and S Nelken (Independent Members) 
J Baggaley (Independent Person for Standards Matters) 

 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 S Sull Monitoring Officer 
 H Tambini Democratic Services Manager 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

A Wood (Independent Member) 
 
 

 
4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 September 2020 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2020 were approved as a 

true record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5 Declarations of Interest 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

6 Cases and Work Update 
 

 The Monitoring Officer presented a report updating the Committee on the 
complaints received since the last meeting of the Standards Committee in 
September 2020.  It was noted that nine complaints had been received since 
the last meeting.   
 
The Chairman advised that no findings of fact had been made in respect of any 
of the complaints received.  The Committee was advised that given the 
circumstances, and to protect the integrity of this Committee, and the 
investigation process, the Committee should move straight to the vote on the 
recommendation. 
 
Kerry White referred to the previous meeting of the Committee, when it had 
been documented that a letter had been sent to Bingham Town Council, and 
the Monitoring Officer was asked to confirm if a follow-up letter had been sent, 
as requested by the Committee.  The Chairman and Monitoring Officer 



 

 

OFFICIAL 

confirmed that a letter had been sent on 2 October 2020 and could be viewed 
on the Bingham Town Council’s website. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 

7 Standards in Public Life Report and LGA Model Code of Conduct 
 

 The Monitoring Officer presented a report updating the Committee in respect of 
the report of the Committee on Standards in Public Life (CSPL), which had 
been produced in January 2019, and the Local Government Association (LGA) 
Model Code of Conduct, which had been developed following a consultation 
exercise undertaken in 2020. 
 
The Monitoring Officer advised that the CSPL had written to all Chief 
Executives, regarding the implementation of the best practice principles, and 
the Committee was informed that the CSPL had been notified that the Council 
had adopted those principles at its Council meeting in July 2019.      
 
In respect of the LGA Model Code of Conduct, the Monitoring Officer reminded 
members of the Committee that they had been asked to participate in the 
consultation, and in conjunction with the Chairman, the Monitoring Officer 
advised that she had responded to the consultation.  The Model Code of 
Conduct was released by the LGA on 23 December 2020, and that Model 
Code was now brought before the Committee for consideration.  The 
Monitoring Officer advised that the Model Code had been drafted in response 
to the CSPL report, as the CSPL had been keen to have a Model Code drafted, 
to ensure consistency.  The Committee was advised that currently there was 
no requirement on parish councils to adopt the codes of their principal 
authorities and it was envisaged that with the adoption of a Model Code, there 
would be a universal understanding of what the Code of Conduct was.   
 
Members of the Committee were asked to consider in their view, if the Model 
Code of Conduct would enhance Rushcliffe’s current Code, in part, completely, 
or not at all.  The Committee was reminded that there was no requirement to 
adopt the Model Code.  To support and assist the Committee with its 
deliberations, the Monitoring Officer referred to the following general points: 
 

 The Model Code would be reviewed annually by the LGA; 

 The Model Code was written in the first person, which differed from 
Rushcliffe’s Code; 

 The LGA would be issuing some guidance to support the Model Code 
and that guidance was expected in late March/April 2021. 

 The Model Code would apply where members were giving an 
impression that they were acting as a Councillor and would be extended 
to social media. 

 The LGA had focussed on 10 specific standards of conduct and the 
Model Code also retained the seven Principles of Public Life and sought 
to build upon those principles. 

 
In respect of specific elements of the Model Code of Conduct, the Monitoring 
Officer referred to the following points: 
 



 

 

OFFICIAL 

 Respect:  It was considered that this term was universally understood.  
Some considered that the definition was still quite limited as it only 
referred to Councillors and members of the public and the Committee 
was asked to consider if it would wish to incorporate some additional 
wording to reflect treating others with respect. 

 Bullying and Harassment:  The Model Code had been extended to cover 
the full list of persons covered by the Equalities Act.  Currently 
Rushcliffe’s Code referred more generally to an individual or a group. 
The Committee was asked to consider if a list might enhance 
Rushcliffe’s current Code or if it would be more limiting. 

 Confidentiality and Access to Information:  The Model Code mirrored 
Rushcliffe’s Code; however, it did not go as far as the definitions in the 
Local Government Act 1972.  The Committee was asked to consider 
that, given that the Local Government Act legislation had not been 
repealed; however, it was not replicated in the Model Code.  

 Complying with the Code of Conduct:  Rushcliffe’s Code already had a 
requirement to cooperate with any investigation. 

 Disclosure of Interests:  The Model Code mirrored the Rushcliffe Code.  
There was no requirement to update the Register of Interests during a 
term, it would be updated on election and re-election and the Committee 
was asked to consider if it would wish to widen that.  

 Gifts and Hospitality:  There was no reference to gifts being refused and 
the Committee was asked to consider if that should be included.  It was 
noted that the use of the word ‘significant’ could mean different things to 
different people and the Committee was asked to consider if that term 
was clear enough.  It was noted that if a gift had been accepted, it did 
not prohibit that person from taking part in a meeting and voting. 

 
In conclusion, the Monitoring Officer advised that if the Committee considered 
that there could be elements of the Model Code that could enhance 
Rushcliffe’s existing Code, those issues could be taken forward and discussed 
as part of a Working Group.  Any recommendations would then be brought 
back to this Committee. 
 
The Chairman suggested that it would be appropriate to wait for the LGA 
guidance notes to be published, and following that set up a Working Group to 
go through Rushcliffe’s existing Code of Conduct and the new Model Code 
side by side, and to consider any possible amendments in that way. 
 
Members of the Committee were in general agreement with the Chairman that 
this would be the best approach, and that it would be helpful to receive a paper 
copy of the documents, so that an easier comparison could be made.  
 
In answer to a question regarding the use of the word ‘reasonable’ and a legal 
definition, the Monitoring Officer stated that in legal terms it is defined as 
‘Wednesbury reasonable’, which had been a legal case and it equated to 
something being deemed as reasonable to ‘the average man’  
 
In answer to a question regarding the adoption by parish and town councils of 
the Code of Conduct of their principal authorities, and how this would move 
forward, if the CSPL report became law, the Monitoring Officer advised that 
moving forward, a change to the Localism Act would be required for it to come 



 

 

OFFICIAL 

into force.. It was hoped that if legislation was passed, to bring that into force, 
some guidance would be produced to highlight how it would be implemented.  
 
A member of the Committee suggested that it would be helpful to review 
Rushcliffe’s Register of Interests policy, and what should be included on it, 
following on from this review. 
 
It was RESOLVED that:  
 

a) the progress of implementation of the CSPL best practice 
recommendations by Government be noted; and 

 
b) a Working Group be established to consider the LGA Model Code of 

Conduct, and the Group’s findings be reported back to the Standards 
Committee.  

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.40 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 


